

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ORDINANCE NO. 20-28

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO AUGMENT FUND FROM THE SAVINGS AS FOLLOWS:

From:			Augmented to:		
Office		Amount	Office	Amount	
Office of the City Mayor - Local Disaster Risk Reduction Management Office (Enhanced Community Quarantine - Logistics Cluster) - Office Supplies - Medical, Dental, and Laboratory Supplies Expenses	P P	12,870.00 14,382.00	Office of the City Mayor - Local Disaster Risk Reduction Management Office (Enhanced Community Quarantine - Logistics Cluster) Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses	P 4,341,437.26	
Peace and Order Council - Bago City PNP (Enhanced Community Quarantine - Law and Order Cluster)	Б	000.00	9 1 2		
- Drugs and Medicines Expenses	Р	880.00			
Medical, Dental, and Laboratory Supplies Expenses	Р	2,300.00			
- Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses	Р	600.00			
Bureau of Fire Protection (Enhanced Community Quarantine - MDM Cluster)					
- Medical, Dental, and Laboratory Supplies Expenses	Р	200.00			
- Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses	Р	1,100.00			
Office of the City Social Welfare and Development Officer (Enhanced Community Quarantine - Food and Non-Food Items Cluster) - Welfare Goods Expenses - Medical, Dental, and Laboratory Supplies Expenses	P P	588,126.14 46,310.00			
Office of the City Health Officer (Enhanced Community Quarantine - Health Cluster)	Б	4 000 00			
 Medical, Dental, and Laboratory Supplies Expenses Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses 	P P	4,090.00			
, , ,		72,250.00			
Office of the City Health Officer (Enhanced Community Quarantine - Crisis Communication Cluster – CIO)					
- Office Supplies Expenses Bago City Hospital (Enhanced Community Quarantine -	Р	729.00			
Health Cluster) - Drugs and Medicines	Р	3,596,200.00			
Expenses - Medical, Dental, and Laboratory Supplies Expenses	Р	0.12			

Office of the City Environment Management Officer (Enhanced Community Quarantine - Economic Cluster) - Medical, Dental, and Laboratory Supplies Expenses	Р	1,400.00			
TOTAL	Р	4,341,437.26	TOTAL	Р	4,341,437.26

On motion of SP Member Ruben E. Balboa, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

Be it ordained by the Sangguniang Panlungsod in session assembled, that:

SECTION 1. The Ordinance authorizing the Honorable City Mayor to augment fund from the above-mentioned savings, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

Enacted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Bago in its 49th Regular Session assembled, June 17, 2020.

CARRIED BY THE VOTE OF:

Affirmative:

SP Members Andrew Martin Y. Torres, Marina Javellana-Yao, Ma. Femmy A. Martir, Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, Victor Michael A. Javellana, Danilo U. Famoso, Joseph J. Colmenares, Cleo F. Gaudite, Jozsef Mark Dexter M. Somcio, Ruben E. Balboa, Sergio T. Piansay, Carl Benedict Y. Baylon.

Negative: None.

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

RAMON D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTESTED:

VICENTE D. MESIAS
Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/
City Secretary-Designate

Approved_		, 2020.
,,		

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Mayor